FILE

RETERVED-DE METERNIS.

2016 JUN 16 AM 11: 07

June 15, 2016

PUCA



VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Docketing Division
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re:

Securus Technologies, Inc. (90-5787-CT-TRF)

Revisions to Securus Technologies, Inc. PUCO Tariff No. 1

Dear Sir or Madam,

Please find enclosed on behalf of Securus Technologies, Inc. ("Securus") an original plus ten (10) copies of proposed revisions to the Company's Tariff PUCO No. 1. Pages affected by this filing include: Fifth Revised Sheet No. 2, Second Revised Sheet No. 3, Third Revised Sheet No. 11, Second Revised Sheet No. 16, Second Revised Sheet No. 20, and First Revised Sheet No. 21. Securus has also enclosed the Telecommunications Filing Form.

The purpose of this filing is to comply with the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") Second Report and Order, Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services ("ICS"), WC Docket No. 12-375 released November 5, 2015, as applicable to Jails. This FCC Order set rate structures and fee caps applicable to both Intrastate and Interstate ICS. On March 7, 2016, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit issued a "partial stay" of only two portions of the FCC Order. On March 23, 2016, the DC Circuit modified the stay imposed in the March 7 Order to provide that imposing interim rate caps be stayed as applied to "intrastate calling services." This filing is to modify our intrastate tariff to come into compliance with these FCC requirements. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of June 20, 2016 for this filing.

The Company sincerely appreciates your attention to this matter. Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date stamping the enclosed additional copy of this cover letter and returning it in the preaddressed stamped envelope provided. Should you have any questions or comments regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned at (972) 277-0395 or <a href="mailto:documents-decomments-deco

Respectfully submitted,

Debbie Conde

Senior Regulatory Analyst

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Date Processed 6 / 16/16

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS FILING FORM

(Effective: 9-2-2015)

This form is intended to be used with most types of required filings. It provides check boxes with rule references for the most common types of filings. It does not replace or supersede Commission rules in any way.

| In the Matter of the Application of Securus Technologies, | TRF Docket No. 90- <u>5787-CT-TRF</u> |
|--|---|
| Inc. to File Revisions to PUCO No. 1 Inmate Operator Services) | Case NoTP NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case #, leave the "Case No" field BLANK. |
| Name of Registrant(s) <u>Securus Technologies, Inc.</u> | |
| DBA(s) of Registrant(s) | |
| Address of Registrant(s) 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600, Dallas, TX | <u>'5254</u> |
| Company Web Address www.securustechnologies.com | |
| Regulatory Contact Person(s) Debbie Conde, Senior Regulatory Analyst | Phone <u>972-277-0395</u> Fax <u>972-277-0416</u> |
| Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address dconde@securustechnologie | es.com |
| Contact Person for Annual Report Debbie Conde, Senior Regulatory An | alyst Phone 972-277-0395 |
| Address (if different from above) | |
| Consumer Contact Information <u>Cameshia Davis, Compliance Analyst</u> | Phone <u>972-277-0472</u> |
| Address (if different from above) | |
| Motion for protective order included with filing? Yes No Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? Yes No No te: V | Vaivers may toll any automatic timeframe.] |
| Notes: | |
| Section I and II are Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6 OAC. Section III – Carrier to Carrier is Pursuant to 4901:1-7 OAC, and Wirele Section IV – Attestation. | ess is Pursuant to <u>4901:1-6-24</u> OAC. |

- (1) Indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.
- (2) For requirements for various applications, see the identified section of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4901 and/or the supplemental application form noted.
- (3) Information regarding the number of copies required by the Commission may be obtained from the Commission's web site at www.puco.ohio.gov under the docketing information system section, by calling the docketing division at 614-466-4095, or by visiting the docketing division at the offices of the Commission.
- (4) An Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier (ILEC) offering basic local exchange service (BLES) outside its traditional service area should choose CLEC designation when proposing to offer BLES outside its traditional service area or when proposing to make changes to that service.

All Filings that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a minimum, the following exhibits.

| Exhibit | Description: |
|---------|---|
| A | The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s) |
| В | The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in the right margin. |
| C | A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected. |
| D | A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according to the applicable rule(s). |

Section I – Part I - Common Filings

| Carrier Type Other (explain below | | ofit ILEC | Not For I | Profit ILEC | CL | LEC |
|--|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------|------|--------------------------------|
| Change terms & condition existing BLES | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | <i>-6-14(H)</i> ays) | ATA <u>1-6</u> (Auto 30 days | | | A <u>1-6-14(H)</u> 30 days) |
| Introduce non-recurring ch surcharge, or fee to BLES | arge, | | | | | A <u>1-6-14(H)</u> 30 days) |
| Introduce or Increase Late | Payment (Auto 30 d | | ATA <u>1-6</u> (Auto 30 days | | | A <u>1-6-14(I)</u> 30 days) |
| Revisions to BLES Cap. | ☐ ZTA <u>/</u> (0 day Not | | | | | |
| Introduce BLES or expand service area (calling area) | (0 day Not | ice) | ZTA <u>1-6-</u> (0 day Notice |) | | A <u>1-6-14(H)</u> Notice) |
| Notice of no obligation to facilities and provide BLE | | <i>-6-27(C)</i> ice) | ZTA <u>1-6-</u> (0 day Notice | | | |
| Change BLES Rates | ☐ TRF <u>1</u> (0 day Not | ····· | TRF <u>1-6-</u> (0 day Notice | | | F <u>1-6-14(G)</u> Notice) |
| To obtain BLES pricing flo | BLS <u>1-</u> (C)(1)(c) (Auto 30 c | | | • | | |
| Change in boundary | ACB ACB (Auto 14 d | | ACB <u>1-6</u> (Auto 14 day | | | |
| Expand service operation a | | , | | | | F <u>1-6-08(G)(</u> 0 day) |
| BLES withdrawal | | | | | | `A <u>1-6-25(B)</u> Notice) |
| Other* (explain) | | | Ĭ | | | |
| Section I – Part II – Customer Notification Offerings Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6-7 OAC | | | | | | |
| Type of Notice | Direct Mail | Bill | Insert | Bill Nota | tion | Electronic Mail |
| 15-day Notice | | | | | | |
| 30-day Notice | | <u></u> | | | | |
| Date Notice Sent: | | | | | | |
| Section I – Part III –IO | S Offerings Pursuant t | o Chapter <u>49</u> | 001:1-6-22 OAC | 2 | | |
| IOS | Introduce New | Tariff | f Change | Price Cha | ange | Withdraw |
| ⊠ IOS | | | | | | |

Section II - Part I - Carrier Certification - Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6-08, 09 & 10 OAC

| | ILEC | CLEC | Telecommunications | CESTC | CETC |
|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Certification | (Out of Territory) | | Service Provider | | |
| | | | Not Offering Local | | |
| * See Supplemental | ACE <u>1-6-08</u> | ☐ ACE <u>1-6-08</u> | ACE <u>1-6-08</u> | ACE <u>1-6-10</u> | UNC <u>1-6-09</u> |
| form | * (Auto 30- day) | *(Auto 30 day) | *(Auto 30 day) | (Auto 30 day)_ | *(Non-Auto)_ |

^{*}Supplemental Certification forms can be found on the Commission Web Page.

Section II - Part II - Certificate Status & Procedural

| Certificate Status | ILEC | CLEC | Telecommunications Service Provider Not Offering Local |
|--|--|--|--|
| Abandon all Services | | ABN <u>1-6-26</u> (Auto 30 days) | ABN <u>1-6-26</u> (Auto 30 days) |
| Change of Official Name * | ACN <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days) | ACN <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days) | CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice) |
| Change in Ownership * | ACO <u>1-6-29(E)</u> (Auto 30 days) | ACO <u>1-6-29(E)</u> (Auto 30 days) | CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice) |
| Merger * | AMT <u>1-6-29(E)</u> (Auto 30 days) | AMT <u>1-6-29(E)</u> (Auto 30 days) | CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice) |
| Transfer a Certificate * | ATC <u>I-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days) | ATC <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days) | CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice) |
| Transaction for transfer or lease of property, plant or business * | ATR <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days) | ATR <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days) | ☐ CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice) |
| | | | |

^{*} Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). ACN, ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see the 4901:1-6-29 Filing Requirements on the Commission's Web Page for a complete list of exhibits.

Section III – Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 4901:1-7), and Wireless (Pursuant to 4901:1-6-24)

| Carrier to Carrier | ILEC | CLEC | |
|---|---------------------------------------|---|--|
| Interconnection agreement, or amendment to | NAG <u>1-7-07</u> | □ NAG <u>1-7-07</u> | |
| an approved agreement | (Auto 90 day) | (Auto 90 day) | |
| Request for Arbitration | ARB <u>1-7-09</u> (Non-Auto) | (Non-Auto) | |
| Introduce or change c-t-c service tariffs, | ATA <u>1-7-14</u> (Auto 30 days) | ATA <u>1-7-14</u> (Auto 30 days) | |
| Request rural carrier exemption, rural carrier suspension or modification | UNC <u>1-7-04</u> or 05 (Non-Auto) | • | |
| Changes in rates, terms & conditions to Pole | ☐ ATA <u>1-3-04</u> | | |
| Attachment, Conduit Occupancy and Rights-of-Way. | (Auto 30 days) | | |
| | Прсс | NAG | |
| Wireless Providers See 4901:1-6-24 | RCC [Registration & | [Interconnection | |
| | Change in Operations] | Agreement or | |

Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission.

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u> mpliance with Commission Rules

| Compliance with Commission | Rules |
|--|--|
| I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, <u>Curtis L. Hopfinger</u> | , and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. |
| Please Check ALL that apply: | |
| ☑ I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules for the state of Oh imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules as modified contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to open | l and clarified from time to time, supersede any he state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance |
| ☐ I attest that customer notices accompanying this filing form were sent to affect accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-7, Ohio Administrative Code. | ected customers, as specified in Section II, in |
| I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. | |
| This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be sig authorized agent of the applicant. | ry & Government Mairs |
| <u>VERIFICATION</u> | |
| I. <u>Debbie Conde</u> verify that I have utilized the Telecommunication Commission and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional in true and correct to the best of my knowledge. | ns Filing Form for most proceedings provided by the information submitted in connection with this case, is |
| *(Signature and Title) Lebbie Conda Senior Regulatory An *Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an operapplicant. | |

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or

Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

EXHIBIT "A" SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

COPY OF TARIFF PAGES SUPERSEDED

LIST OF EFFECTIVE SHEETS

Current Sheets in this Tariff are as follows:

| Sheet | Revision |
|-------------|-----------|
| 1 | First |
| 2 | Fourth* |
| 3 | First* |
| 3 4 5 | Original |
| 5 | Original |
| 6 | First* |
| 6.1 | Original* |
| 7 | First* |
| 7.1 | Original* |
| 8 | Original |
| 9 | First* |
| 10 | First* |
| 11 | Second* |
| 11.1 | Original* |
| 12 | First* |
| 13 | Original |
| 14 | First* |
| 15 | Original |
| 16 | First* |
| 17 | Original |
| 18 | Original |
| 19 | First* |
| 19.1 | First |
| 20 | First* |
| 21 | Original* |
| | |

Issued: March 16, 2016

Effective: March 17, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director - Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Subject Matter | | Beginning Sheet Number | |
|--|---|---|------------|
| Title Page List of Effectiv Table of Conte Symbols Tariff Format | | 1 2 3 4 5 | (T) |
| 1 - 2 - 2.1 - 2.2 - 2.3 - 2.4 - 2.5 - 2.6 - 2.7 - 2.8 - 2.9 - | TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS RULES AND REGULATIONS Application of Tariff Use of Service Limitations of Service Liability of Carrier Interconnection Deposits Payment for Services Cancellation of Service Credit Limitations | 6 8 8 8 9 10 11 11 11 11 | (T) |
| 3 - 3.1 - 3.2 - 3.3 - 3.4 - 3.5 - 3.6 - 3.7 - 3.8 - 3.9 - 3.10 - 3.11 - | DESCRITION OF SERVICE General Description Timing of Calls Determination of Mileage Rate Elements Distance Between Stations Branding Splashing Rate Quotation Dispute Resolution Incomplete Calls Debit Services | 13 14 15 16 16 16 16 17 17 | (D) (T) |
| 4 - 4.1 - 4.2 - 4.3 - | RATES AOS Rates Debit Rates Local/IntraLATA/InterLATA Usage Rates | 20 20 20 21 | (T) |

Issued: March 16, 2016 Effective: March 17, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director - Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

Effective: March 17, 2016

PUCO NO 1 INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 2: RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

2.5 Interconnection (T) Service furnished by the Company may be interconnected with the services or facilities of other carriers or private systems. However, service furnished is provided solely by the Company and is not a joint undertaking with other parties. Interconnection with the facilities or services of other carriers shall be under the applicable terms and conditions of the other carrier's tariffs. 2.6 Deposits (T) Carrier does NOT collect deposits 2.7 Payment for Services (T)All charges due from the called party are payable to the billing agency duly authorized to receive such payments. Subscribers are not responsible for called party billing and are, therefore, not subject to disconnection for nonpayment of called party bills. The billing agency will follow the rules and regulations of the appropriate regulatory agency (i.e. PUCO) and the billing agency's applicable tariff provisions concerning payment, customer billing, timely payment, treatment of delinquency amounts, late payment charges, and payment and collection efforts, except as otherwise provided by the regulatory agency (e.g., by waiver of rules). 2.7.1 Automated Payment Fees (where available) - Credit card payment, debit card payment, (N)(T)and bill processing fees, including fees for payments made by interactive voice response (IVR), web, or kiosk (where available). Automated payment fees - \$3.00 Live Agent Fee - A fee associated with the optional use of a live operator to complete Inmate Calling Services transactions. Live Agent Fee - \$5.95 The below fee will no longer be charged effective March 17, 2016 for Prisons and June 20, 2016 for Jails. (N) 2.7.2 Credit Card/Check-by-Phone Payment Processing Fee - A payment processing fee in the (T) amount of \$6.95 is applicable to credit card payments and check-by-phone payments submitted to the Company. This fee does not apply to payments mailed to the company or submitted via a customer's online banking service. 2.7.3 Paper Bill/Statement Fees - Fees associated with providing customers of Inmate Calling (N) Services an optional paper billing statement. Paper Bill/Statement Fee - \$2.00 (N) Material moved to Original Sheet No. 11.1 (M)

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director – Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

Dallas, Texas 75254

Issued: March 16, 2016

Effective: March 17, 2016

(N)

(N)

PUCO NO 1 INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3: DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (Continued)

3.4 Rate Elements

The charge for automated operator assisted telephone service is based on total amount of the following elements:

Measured Charges:

Automated Operator Service Charges

Automated Operator Service Charges will no longer be charged effective March 17, 2016 for Prisons and June 20, 2016 for Jails.

3.5 Distance Between Stations

The rates set forth are mileage sensitive and based on the actual airline distance between the rate centers associated with the originating and terminating points of the call.

Carrier uses the AT&T Distance Calculation (V&H cross section).

3.6 Branding

On station-to-station collect calls, Carrier clearly identifies itself to the called station. The called station is then given the opportunity to refuse the collect charges for any reason before any charge is incurred.

3.7 Splashing

There will be no splashing of calls and no cross dialing.

3.8 Rate Quotation

Securus Technologies, Inc. will match AT&T intrastate tariff rates for its interlata and local exchange carrier rates intraLATA.

Issued: March 16, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director - Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

SECTION 4: RATES

The following rate options are available to all Jails prior to June 20, 2016. These options will be discontinued on June 20, 2016.

(N) (N)

4.1 Operator Services Rates

| Call Type | Mileage | 1 st Minute | Addl. Minute |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|--------------|
| Local | N/A | \$0.36 | \$0.36 |
| IntraLATA | All | \$0.36 | \$0.36 |
| InterLATA | All | \$0.36 | \$0.36 |
| Per Call Set Up Fees | | | |
| Local | \$2.75 | | |
| IntraLATA | \$2.75 | | |
| InterLATA | \$2.75 | | |

No off-peak, period, or other discounts apply

4.2 Prepaid Services Rates

The rates listed below are applicable to the Company's Prepaid Services. For billing purposes, call timing is rounded up to the next full minute increment after a minimum initial period of one (1) minute. No time of day, holiday or volume discounts apply.

Option 1:

PER MINUTE USAGE CHARGE:

\$0.25

An additional per call set up fee of up to \$1.75 may apply to all completed prepaid calling card telephone calls.

Option 2:

Rates and charges for prepaid calling services are provided at a ten percent discount off standard operator services rates.

Option 3:

Rates and charges for prepaid calling services are provided at the standard contracted collect call rates applicable to the facility requesting prepaid services.

(U) | (D)

Issued: March 16, 2016

Effective: March 17, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director - Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

(N)

(N)

PUCO NO 1 INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 4: RATES

4.3 Local/IntraLATA/InterLATA Usage Rates

| Collect | 1 st Minute | Addl. Minute |
|-----------|------------------------|--------------|
| Local | \$0.10 | \$0.10 |
| IntraLATA | \$0.25 | \$0.25 |
| InterLATA | \$0.25 | \$0.25 |

| Prepaid Collect | 1 st Minute | Addl. Minute |
|--------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| Local | \$0.10 | \$0.10 |
| IntraLATA | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |
| InterLATA | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |

| Debit/Prepaid Calling Cards | 1 st Minute | Addl. Minute |
|--------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| Local | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |
| IntraLATA | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |
| InterLATA | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |

Effective: March 17, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Issued: March 16, 2016

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director – Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

EXHIBIT "B" SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. COPY OF REVISED TARIFF PAGES

LIST OF EFFECTIVE SHEETS

Current Sheets in this Tariff are as follows:

| Sheet | Revision |
|-------|----------|
| 1 | First |
| 2 | Fifth* |
| 3 | Second* |
| 4 | Original |
| 5 | Original |
| 6 | First |
| 6.1 | Original |
| 7 | First |
| 7.1 | Original |
| 8 | Original |
| 9 | First |
| 10 | First |
| 11 | Third* |
| 11.1 | Original |
| 12 | First |
| 13 | Original |
| 14 | First |
| 15 | Original |
| 16 | Second* |
| 17 | Original |
| 18 | Original |
| 19 | First |
| 19.1 | First |
| 20 | Second* |
| 21 | First* |
| | |

Issued: June 16, 2016 Effective: June 20, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director – Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Subjec | t Matte | r | Beginning Sheet Number | |
|-----------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|-----|
| Table of Symbol | Effection of Conte | ve Sheets ents | 1 2 3 4 5 | |
| 1 | - | TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS | 6 | |
| 2 | - | RULES AND REGULATIONS | 8 | |
| 2.1 | - | Application of Tariff | 8 | |
| 2.2 | - | Use of Service | 8 | |
| 2.3 | - | Limitations of Service | 9 | |
| 2.4 | - | Liability of Carrier | 10 | |
| 2.5 | - | Interconnection | 11 | |
| 2.6 | - | Deposits | 11 | |
| 2.7 | - | Payment for Services | 11 | |
| 2.8 | - | Cancellation of Service | 11 | |
| 2.9 | - | Credit Limitations | 12 | |
| 3 | _ | DESCRITION OF SERVICE | 13 | |
| 3.1 | - | General Description | 13 | |
| 3.2 | - | Timing of Calls | 14 | |
| 3.3 | _ | Determination of Mileage | 15 | |
| 3.4 | - | Rate Elements | 16 | |
| 3.5 | - | Distance Between Stations | 16 | |
| 3.6 | - | Branding | 16 | |
| 3.7 | - | Splashing | 16 | |
| 3.8 | - | Rate Quotation | 16 | |
| 3.9 | - | Dispute Resolution | 17 | |
| 3.10 | - | Incomplete Calls | 17 | |
| 3.11 | - | Debit Services | 18 | |
| 4 | - | RATES | 20 | |
| 4.1 | - | AOS Rates | 20 | |
| 4.2 | - | Prepaid Services Rates | 20 | (T) |
| 4.3 | - | Local/IntraLATA/InterLATA Usage Rates | 21 | |

Issued: June 16, 2016 Effective: June 20, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director - Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

SECTION 2: RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

2.5 Interconnection

Service furnished by the Company may be interconnected with the services or facilities of other carriers or private systems. However, service furnished is provided solely by the Company and is not a joint undertaking with other parties.

Interconnection with the facilities or services of other carriers shall be under the applicable terms and conditions of the other carrier's tariffs.

2.6 Deposits

Carrier does NOT collect deposits

2.7 Payment for Services

All charges due from the called party are payable to the billing agency duly authorized to receive such payments. Subscribers are not responsible for called party billing and are, therefore, not subject to disconnection for nonpayment of called party bills.

The billing agency will follow the rules and regulations of the appropriate regulatory agency (i.e. PUCO) and the billing agency's applicable tariff provisions concerning payment, customer billing, timely payment, treatment of delinquency amounts, late payment charges, and payment and collection efforts, except as otherwise provided by the regulatory agency (e.g., by waiver of rules).

2.7.1 Automated Payment Fees (where available) – Credit card payment, debit card payment, and bill processing fees, including fees for payments made by interactive voice response (IVR), web, or kiosk (where available). This fee does not apply to payments mailed to the company or submitted via a customer's online banking service.

(T) (T)

Automated payment fees - \$3.00 maximum charge per use

(T)

Live Agent Fee – A fee associated with the optional use of a live operator to complete Inmate Calling Services transactions. This fee does not apply to payments mailed to the company or submitted via a customer's online banking service.

(T) (T)

Live Agent Fee - \$5.95 maximum charge per use

(T) (D)

2.7.2 Reserved for Future Use

(D)(T)

2.7.3 Paper Bill/Statement Fees - Fees associated with providing customers of Inmate Calling Services an optional paper billing statement.

Paper Bill/Statement Fee - \$2.00 maximum charge per occurrence but not more than once a month

(T) (T)

Material moved to Original Sheet No. 11.1

Issued: June 16, 2016

Effective: June 20, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director - Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

SECTION 3: DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (Continued)

3.4 Rate Elements

The charge for automated operator assisted telephone service is based on the duration of the call times the rate per minute which is applied to each minute, with fractional minutes rounded up to the nearest full minute.

(T) (T) (T)

(D)

(T)

(T)

3.5 Distance Between Stations

The rates set forth are mileage sensitive and based on the actual airline distance between the rate centers associated with the originating and terminating points of the call.

Carrier uses the AT&T Distance Calculation (V&H cross section).

3.6 Branding

On station-to-station collect calls, Carrier clearly identifies itself to the called station. The called station is then given the opportunity to refuse the collect charges for any reason before any charge is incurred.

3.7 Splashing

There will be no splashing of calls and no cross dialing.

3.8 Rate Quotation

Securus Technologies, Inc. will provide an option for a rate quotation to the end user prior to the acceptance of any call.

Issued: June 16, 2016 Effective: June 20, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director – Regulatory & Government Affairs Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc.

14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

SECTION 4: RATES

The below rate caps become effective June 20, 2016 for Jails. Jail Confinement Facility rates will not exceed these rate caps.

(D)(N) (D)(N)

4.1 Operator Services Rates

| Call Type | Mileage | 1st Minute | Addl. Minute | |
|-----------|---------|------------|--------------|------------|
| Local | N/A | \$3.11 | \$0.36 | (N) |
| IntraLATA | All | \$3.11 | \$0.36 | (N) |
| InterLATA | All | \$3.11 | \$0.36 | (N) (D) |

No off-peak, period, or other discounts apply

4.2 Prepaid Services Rates

The rates listed below are applicable to the Company's Prepaid Services. For billing purposes, call timing is rounded up to the next full minute increment after a minimum initial period of one (1) minute. No time of day, holiday or volume discounts apply.

Option 1:

| First Minute: | \$2.00 | (N) |
|-------------------------|--------|-----|
| Each Additional Minute: | \$0.25 | (T) |
| | | (D) |

Option 2:

Rates and charges for prepaid calling services are provided at a ten percent discount off standard operator services rates.

Option 3:

Rates and charges for prepaid calling services are provided at the standard contracted collect call rates applicable to the facility requesting prepaid services.

Issued: June 16, 2016

Effective: June 20, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director - Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

SECTION 4: RATES

4.3 Local/IntraLATA/InterLATA Usage Rates

The below rate caps became effective March 17, 2016 for Prisons. Prison Confinement Facility rates will not exceed these rate caps.

(N) (N)

| Collect | 1 st Minute | Addl. Minute |
|-----------|------------------------|--------------|
| Local | \$0.10 | \$0.10 |
| IntraLATA | \$0.25 | \$0.25 |
| InterLATA | \$0.25 | \$0.25 |

| Prepaid Collect | 1 st Minute | Addl. Minute |
|--------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| Local | \$0.10 | \$0.10 |
| IntraLATA | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |
| InterLATA | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |

| Debit/Prepaid Calling Cards | 1 st Minute | Addl. Minute |
|--------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| Local | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |
| IntraLATA | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |
| InterLATA | \$0.21 | \$0.21 |

Issued: June 16, 2016 Effective: June 20, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director - Regulatory & Government Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc. 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

EXHIBIT "C" SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

The purpose of the proposed revisions is to comply with the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") Second Report and Order, Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services ("ICS"), WC Docket No. 12-375 released November 5, 2015, as applicable to Jails. This FCC Order set rate structures and fee caps applicable to both Intrastate and Interstate ICS. On March 7, 2016, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit issued a "partial stay" of only two portions of the FCC Order. On March 23, 2016, the DC Circuit modified the stay imposed in the March 7 Order to provide that imposing interim rate caps be stayed as applied to "intrastate calling services." This filing is to modify our intrastate tariff to come into compliance with these FCC requirements by the June 20, 2016 effective date.